charged, the Member is not liable for such damages. 

b. If damage was caused by the Member’s faulty processing or manufacturing of the product, by a 
faulty service or by incorrect advice, Member liability is limited to the expenses charged, however 
not exceeding a maximum of € 45,000 (forty-five thousand euros). 

c. Consequential damage is any damage immediately and exclusively resulting from the use of the 
product according to its nature and purpose. Consequential damage is considered to be included 
in the damage described under b of this article. 

d. The joint claims of various contracting parties due to damage as described under b of this article, 
resulting from one and the same cause, are limited to a maximum of five times € 45,000 (forty-five 
thousand euros), to be divided in proportion with every party's individual claim, in keeping with the 
stipulations under b. 

6. Any legal claim for compensation on account of Member liability in the matter of flaws in goods 

delivered or services rendered, shall become out-of-date one year after the time of delivery.